

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/4/2019 3:54 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97733-0

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BELLEVUE ATHLETES ALUMNI GROUP, An Association of
Members, individuals

Appellant,

v.

BELLEVUE SCHOOL DISTRICT 405, a public school district; and
WASHINGTON INTERSCHOLASTIC ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATION, a
nonprofit corporation,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Charles W. Lind, WSBA No. 19974
PATTERSON BUCHANAN
FOBES & LEITCH, INC., P.S.
1000 Second Ave., 30th floor
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel. 206.462.6700
Of Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUE STATEMENT	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Review should be denied because Petitioners fail to state adequate grounds under RAP 13.4 (b) justifying Supreme Court review of the appellate decision.....	5
B. Even if there were a basis for Supreme Court review such review should be denied—the Court of Appeals’ decision in this case was a well-reasoned application of relevant authority.....	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bellevue Athletes Alumni Group v. Bellevue School District</i> , No. 78133-2-I	1, 4, 5, 11
<i>Briggs v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 165 Wash. App. 286, 266 P.3d 911 (2011)	8
<i>Briggs v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 165 Wash. App. at 294, 266 P.3d 911 (2011)	10
<i>Cockle v. Dep’t of Labor and Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 808. 16 P.3d 583 (2001)	7
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver USA</i> , 188 Wn.2d 421, 432, 395 P.2d 1031 (2017)	8
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 126, 372 P.2d 193 (1962)	11
<i>State ex rel. Simeon v. Superior Court for King County</i> , 20 Wn.2d 88, 90, 145 P.2d 1017 (1944)	10
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 124 Wn.2d 741, 747, 880 P.2d 100 (1994)	7
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001)	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 150 Wn.2d 599, 603, 80 P.3d 605 (2003)	8, 10
<i>Taylor v. Enumclaw School Dist. No. 216</i> , 132 Wn. App. 688, 697, 133 P.3d 492 (2006)	11
Other Authorities	
Laws of 2012, ch. 155 § 1; Brief of Petitioners at 3	7
Court Rules	
CR 12 (b) (6)	1, 4
RAP 13.4 (b)	passim
RCW 28A.600	2, 6, 7, 11
RCW 28A.600.200	9
RCW 28A.600.200 (3) (a)	9
RCW 28A.600.200 (3) (b)	9
RCW 28A.600.200 (3) (d)	4, 10
RCW 28A.600.300	7
RCW 28A.645	1, 6, 7, 11
RCW 28A.645.010	passim
